PRINTED: 04/10/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		185267	B. WING_				C 31/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARS OF LEBANON NURSING CENTER				337	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH HARRISON STREET ANON, KY 40033		ij
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	a COVID-19 focused initiated on 03/30/202	dard survey (KY31471) and infection control survey was	F	000			
	and deficient practice highest scope and se	was identified with the everity at "D" level. The pe in compliance with 42 at Control and has afters for Medicare & EMS) and Centers for Prevention (CDC) ces to prepare for				8, 4	2
F 600 SS=D	Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)	Neglect	F	600			
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropri and exploitation as dincludes but is not lir corporal punishment	right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from a involuntary seclusion and hical restraint not required to medical symptoms.					
	§483.12(a) The facil §483.12(a)(1) Not us physical abuse, corp involuntary seclusion	se verbal, mental, sexual, or					
ABOUTATO	by: Based on interview,	T is not met as evidenced record review, and review of	PE		TITLE		(XS) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILD		ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		185267	B. WNG			03/31/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARS OF LEBANON NURSING CENTER		337	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH HARRISON STREET BANON, KY 40033					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 600	failed to ensure one residents (Resident the evening of 03/1 cognitively impaired Resident #1. Resident #1/2/2019, reveals subject to abuse by limited to, facility st consultants, contrated other agencies sent also revealed sexultants and the resident person. Review of the facility st consultants, contrated the facility of the facility person. Review of the facility elderly person. Review of the facility and facility person. Review of the facility facility	was determined the facility (a) (1) of two (2) sampled (b) (2) was free from abuse. On (b) (2) Resident #2, who is (c) wandered into the room of (dent #2 was subjected to (dent #2 was subjected to (dent #2 was subjected to (dent #3) was free from abuse. (dent #4) was subjected to (dent #4) was subjected to (dent #4) was revised (dent #6) was defined to (dent #6) was defined as (dent #6) was defined as (dent was defined as (d	F 600					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185267	B. WNG	100	03	C /31/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARS OF LEBANON NURSING CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 337 SOUTH HARRISON STREET LEBANON, KY 40033		10		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Continued From p	page 2	F 60	D			
	contact the SRNA 03/18/2020 betwee However, attempt	everal attempts were made to who witnessed the incident on en Residents #1 and #2. s to reach the SRNA were the SRNA did not return the				< 8	
	dated 03/18/2020 charged with sext a scheduled court Review of incident (6) months and of months revealed involving Resident						
	11:19 AM, revealed inside the facility. Review of Reside the facility admitted the facility admitted. The resident had Dementia without Mellitus, Hyperter Anxiety. Review revealed a BIMS the resident had a BIMS score of for surveyor on 03/3/	esident #2 on 03/30/2020 at ed the resident ambulating independently. Int #2's medical record revealed ed the resident on 10/09/2018. diagnoses of Unspecified Behaviors, Type 2 Diabetes ension, and Other specified of the MDS dated 12/19/2019 score of five (5), which indicated severe cognitive impairment. A ur (4) was provided to the 0/2020. The MDS also revealed independent of transfers and					
	Resident #2 reve a behavior mana	mprehensive care plan for aled the resident was placed on gement program on 10/22/2018 ors of wandering, exit seeking,	9	ñ			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED		
		186267	B. WING			1	C 31/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARS OF LEBANON NURSING CENTER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 337 SOUTH HARRISON STREET LEBANON, KY 40033			3112020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	and wandering into a care plan revealed m interventions for behavior	nother resident's room. The aultiple person-centered aviors. Further review	F	600				
	initiated on 10/09/20 fifteen (15) minute ch	t to be at risk for elopement, 18, and was placed on every necks.						
	10:50 AM, revealed that and watching TV, who side of the bed. Obside member was seated #1. Further observations	the resident was lying in bed aich was pulled up to the right bervation also revealed a staff outside the door of Resident tion of the resident's room at a motion sensor mounted on						
	the doorframe that clindividual entered or resident was observe power wheelchair in		22					
	Resident #1 revealed of mood/coping/behalisted specific behave making sexually inappeted to the control of the	ehensive care plan for dithe resident had alteration avior issues. The care plan iors of "flirting" with staff and opropriate comments to staff, The care plan further revealed esident was taken off the	:					
	behavior program wi review then revealed was placed back on	ith behaviors resolved. The don 03/18/2020, the resident the behavior management nappropriate touching of						
	10:50 AM, revealed resident's room at al The resident stated shut the door to the	ent #1 on 03/30/2020 at Resident #2 entered the bout 9:00 PM on 03/18/2020. Resident #2 came in and room and then raised his/her dent #1. The surveyor asked						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDI			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185267	B. WNG_			03/	· I
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 031	31/2020
					337 SOUTH HARRISON STREET		
CEDARS	OF LEBANON NURSING	CENTER			LEBANON, KY 40033		
			10				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600		placed his/her mouth on the	F	600			
		2 and the resident nodded					
		he resident then stated, "I					
		Resident #1 then stated					
		ely one of the staff members					
		f Resident #2 from the room. d that Resident #2 had					
		before but had never					
		i.e., lifted his/her shirt.					
		It was probably the stupidest					
	thing I've ever done."						
	Interview with RN #1	on 03/31/2020 at 10:50 AM,					
· '	revealed she was wo						
		incident between Resident					
		occurred. She stated she					
		opposite hall and was asked					
		Hall (where Residents #1 time of the incident, She					
	further stated she wa						
		tated Resident #1 would					ļ
		exual comments to staff but					
	she had never obser	ved or been aware of the					
		ments or doing anything					
		other resident. She then					
		nt #2 was on every fifteen					
	1 ' '	lue to advanced dementia					
	_	vior. She added she had een aware of this resident					
	raising his/her shirt o						
	l talang marker crime c	a did obilig in poblic.			İ		
	Interview with RN #2	on 03/31/2020 at 1:00 PM,					
		signed to the Davis Hall on					
	03/18/2020 and was	assigned to both Residents					
		ealed that on the evening of					
		preparing for medication					
		e residents. She stated she					
	had Resident #2 sitti station and was prep	ng in a chair at the nurses' paring the resident's					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONS	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
								c
		185267	B. WNG_				03/	31/2020
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u>-</u>		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
050400	SE LEBANON MURONO	OCUTED		337 SO	UTH HARRISON S	TREET		
CEDARS	OF LEBANON NURSING	CENTER	ì	LEBAN	NON, KY 40033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRI	'S PLAN OF CORRECT! ECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From page	e 5	F	600				
	medication. She stat	ed the resident had been						
		s just prior to this with an						
		she looked for the resident						
	at the nurses' station	about five (5) minutes later						
		not there. She stated this						
	was not uncommon a	s the resident ambulated in						
	the halls a lot and did	not stay in one place long.						
	Per RN #2, she heard	d an SRNA yell for her and						1
	observed the SRNA v	with Resident #2. She stated						
	the time was 9:04 PN							
	_	The SRNA proceeded to						1
		e had found Resident #2 in		İ				
		#1 and that Resident #1						
		Resident #2's breast. She						
		as calm and she noted no						
		lent's mood at this point.						
		nmediately assigned one (1)						
	1 1 1	n for both Residents #1 and alls to the Administrator,						
	l .	and Social Services Director						
		At this time, the RN stated						
		ent #2 for any injury and a						
		s performed. She revealed						
		kin impairment or bruising						
	1	assessment was completed,						
	1	tified the police. The RN						
		#2 often had the increased						
	behavior of wanderin	g and restlessness in the						
	evenings, and the be	haviors displayed on this						
	evening were no diffe	erent. She stated the						
	resident was on ever	y fifteen (15) minute checks.						
	Interview with the So	cial Services Director (SSD)		1				
		0 PM, revealed she was						
	1	about 9:00 PM on the						
	-	0. She stated that the next						
	_	with both residents and stated						
	Resident #1 had a sa							
	Resident #2 had no	• •						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С		
		185267	B. WING			03/3	1/2020	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			П	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
				l	337 SOUTH HARRISON STREET		- 1	
CEDARS (OF LEBANON NURSING	CENTER			LEBANON, KY 40033		-	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE	
F 600	Continued From page	e 6	F	60	o			
	disposition. She furth	ner stated that Resident #1				1		
		not mean to do it and did not						
	know why he/she did	it. The SSD stated the			9		1	
	resident revealed that	t Resident #2 entered						
	his/her room and the	n Resident #2 lifted his/her						
- 1	shirt in front of Resid	ent #1. She added that						
		ident #2 were always friendly			2			
		he had never witnessed any			3 3		2.7	
		e behavior between them.						
		had no knowledge of			92			
		ching other residents						
	inappropriately. Per	-						
		loved from a behavior						
	management program							
		had ceased since the last						
	review of the residen	t's care plan.						
	Later Committee Allegation						275	
		ministrator, who is also a					0.2	
		n 03/31/2020 at 1:25 PM,						
		tified by RN #2 and she						
		to the facility. She stated						
		nyway as she was covering						
		lieving RN #2. She further					==	
2		e arrived the police were he condition of Resident #1						
		/ID-19 virus situation, they					11.1	
		he resident to jail. She also						
	,	she arrived, both Residents			11			
	#1 and #2 were on o							
		ministrator stated she also						
	· ·	sessment on Resident #2						
	1.5	rns. She stated the SRNA					·	
		dent #2, as it was time for the						
	_	nute check and found the						
		of Resident #1. She further			=			
		knowledge of Resident #2						
1	ever raising his/her	_						
	_	dministrator, Resident #1 had						
		en verbally inappropriate with						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185267	B. WING	y y		_C 03/31/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CEDARS OF LEBANON NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 337 SOUTH HARRISON STREET LEBANON, KY 40033		333 172020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600		e 7 ne Administrator stated the had always been directed at	F 60	00		# X	
M	g						
			8				
	19 E						
	8 8	500					

Office of Inspector General STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C 100325 B. WNG 03/31/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 337 SOUTH HARRISON STREET **CEDARS OF LEBANON NURSING CENTER** LEBANON, KY 40033 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) N 000 N 000 Initial Comments A complaint investigation (KY31471) and a COVID-19 focused infection control survey was initiated on 03/30/2020 and concluded on 03/31/2020. The complaint was substantiated and deficient practice was identified pursuant to 42 CFR 483.10-483.95. No deficient practice was identified related to the infection control survey.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

7YH411

PRINTED: 04/10/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		185267	B. WING			03/	31/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF LEBANON NURSING	CENTER	,	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 37 SOUTH HARRISON STREET EBANON, KY 40033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		£	000			
	survey was initiated of concluded on 03/31/2 to be in compliance w	2020. The facility was found with 42 CFR 483.73 Iness related to E0024. No					
ARORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.